(i) Any person resident in India who had gone out of India on a temporary visit, may bring 

into India at the time of his return from any place outside India (other than from Nepal and 

Bhutan), currency notes of Government of India and Reserve Bank 

of India notes up to an amount not exceeding Rs.25,000 (Rupees twenty five thousand 

only). 

11 Modified vide Notification No.6(R)/2015-RB prior to modification it read as “Notification No. FEMA 6/2000-RB dated 
May 3, 2000” 

https://rbi.org.in/Scripts/NotificationUser.aspx?Id=10255&Mode=0
https://rbi.org.in/Scripts/NotificationUser.aspx?Id=10255&Mode=0